

Effective January 1st, 2024

GIR Parts Warranty

FFS Distributors warrants that all GIR Parts sold directly by FFS Distributors will be free from defects in material and/or workmanship under normal use for a period of 24 months from the date of installation. The foregoing warranties will not extend to goods subjected to misuse, neglect, accident, or improper installation, wiring or maintenance or which have been altered or repaired by anyone other than GIR or FFS Distributors and its authorized representative.

The buyer's acceptance of delivery of the goods constitutes acceptance of the foregoing warranties and remedies, and all conditions and limitations thereof.

If a claim is made within the warranted time period, that any part that is defective in material or workmanship under normal use and service, such equipment and/or remanufactured part shall be returned to FFS Distributors, freight prepaid. If such equipment or remanufactured part is found by FFS Distributors and/or GIR, in its sole judgment, to be factory defective in material or workmanship under normal use and service, FFS Distributors, shall, at its sole option, repair or replace such equipment and/or remanufactured part, providing that part was sold directly by FFS Distributors.

FFS Distributors neither assumes, nor authorizes any other person to assume for it, any other liability in connection with the sale of parts or equipment, or any new/replacement part that has been subject to any damage from any act of nature or any *force majeure*.

FFS Distributors does not warrant against damage caused by accident, abuse, faulty or improper installation or operation. In no event shall FFS Distributors be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damage or loss of products or equipment that GIR products are used with.

For all peripheral products not supplied by FFS Distributors and not manufactured by GIR, such as, but not limited to, scanners, cards/fobs readers, tank gauges, pulsers, Wi-Fi equipment's, that is not GIR or FFS Distributors approved, there will be no warranty and/or warranty on FFS Distributors equipment will be void and FFS Distributors will not assume any responsibility on the replacement nor repair of those parts or equipment or damage these items that may have rendered too the GIR/FFS Distributors' equipment.

Rob Fraser, President FFS Distributors Inc